Trade and other receivables 1.19 47.05 36.10 2.32

Less: Forward contracts for trade receivables - - - -

Other Non-Current Financial Assets - 4.20 - -

Other Current Financial Assets - 7.89 - -

1.19 65.25 36.10 2.32

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 1.95 198.64 5.05 -

Less: Forward contracts for trade payables - (133.80) - -

Other Current Financial Liabilities - 0.21 - -

1.95 65.05 5.05 -

Net exposure (0.76) 0.20 31.05 2.32

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

INR
Year-end spot rate as at

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

GBP INR 90.48 91.76

USD INR 69.35 65.18

EUR INR 77.69 80.45

ZAR INR 4.74 5.53

AED INR 18.84 17.74

JPY INR 0.63 -

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible 5% strengthening (weakening) of GBP/USD/EURO/AED against the Indian Rupee at March 31 would have

affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in GBP/USD/EURO/AED and affected profit or loss by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of

forecast sales and purchases.

` Crore

Effect in INR
Profit or loss

Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2019

5% movement

GBP 0.08 (0.08)

USD (0.10) 0.10

EUR 1.58 (1.58)

1.56 (1.56)

` Crore

Effect in INR
Profit or loss

Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2018

5% movement

GBP (0.04) 0.04

USD 0.01 (0.01)

EUR 1.55 (1.55)

AED 0.12 -0.12

1.64 (1.64)

236

B. MANAGEMENT OF CREDIT RISK:

  Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligations by a counterparty to the Company resulting in a financial loss to the Company.

The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (trade receivables) and from its investing activities including

investments in mutual funds, commercial papers, deposits with banks and financial institutions and Non-convertible debentures, foreign

exchange transactions and financial instruments.

  Credit risk from trade receivables is managed through the Company’s policies, procedures and controls relating to customer credit risk

[…]

March 31, 2018

Opening Balance 998.51 1,214.30

Net change in fair value through reserves 6.16 (15.15)

Net change in fair value through PL (Refer Note (a) below) 9.62 11.29

Net change in liability due to payments (449.25) (17.01)

Reversal in liability for business combination (194.15) (194.99)

Exchange difference 89.16 0.07

Closing Balance 460.05 998.51

NOTE: (a) Interest unwinding charges

Valuation processes

The main level 3 inputs for put option and liability for business combination are derived and evaluated as follows :

Liability for Business Combination -The key inputs used in the determination of fair value of Liability for Business Combination

are the discount rate and expected future performance of the business (EBIDTA).

Put Option Liability -The key inputs used in the determination of fair value of put option liability is performance of the business.

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of put option liability and liability for business combination, reasonably possible changes at the reporting

date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Liability for Business Combination ` Crore

Year ended March 31, 2019

Profit and Loss impact

Significant unobservable inputs 10% Increase 10% Decrease

Achievement of financial target (10% movement) (Refer note below)  -  12.23

Note: Liability has been recognised at maximum threshold and hence there will be no further increase

` Crore

Year ended March 31, 2018

Profit and Loss impact

Significant unobservable inputs 10% Increase 10% Decrease

Achievement of financial target (10% movement)  (80.48)  80.48

Put Option Liability ` Crore

Year ended March 31, 2019

Equity impact

Significant unobservable inputs 10% Increase 10% Decrease

Achievement of financial target (10% movement)  (24.25)  24.25

` Crore

Year ended March 31, 2018

Equity impact

Significant unobservable inputs 10% Increase 10% Decrease

Achievement of financial target (10% movement)  (24.57)  24.57

296

NOTE 50 : FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The activities of the Group exposes it to a number of financial risks – market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group seeks to minimize

the potential impact of unpredictability of the financial markets on its financial performance. The risk management policy which is approved by

the Board, is closely monitored by the senior management.

A. MANAGEMENT OF MARKET RISK:

  Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

Market risk comprises of three types of risks: currency rate risk, interest rate risk and price risk. Financial instruments affected by market

[…]

March 31, 2018

Borrowings

Fixed rate instruments 167.44 145.46

Variable-rate instruments  3,214.61  3,362.11

 3,382.05  3,507.57

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest

rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points (bp) in interest rate at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity and

profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates,

remain constant.

The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 50 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes

that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The

period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

` Crore

Profit or loss / Equity

50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

As at March 31, 2019

Variable-rate instruments  (16.07)  16.07

Less : Interest-rate swap on Variable rate instrument  6.59  (6.59)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (9.48)  9.48

As at March 31, 2018

Variable-rate instruments  (16.81)  16.81

Less : Interest-rate swap on Variable rate instrument  9.03  (9.03)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (7.78)  7.78

B. MANAGEMENT OF CREDIT RISK:

  Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligations by a counterparty to the Group resulting in a financial loss to the Group. The

Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (trade receivables) and from its investing activities including investments in

mutual funds, commercial papers, deposits with banks and financial institutions and NCD’s, foreign exchange transactions and financial

instruments.

  Credit risk from trade receivables is managed by each business unit subject to the Group’s policies, procedures and controls relating